ANNA M. ROTH, RN, MS, MPH HEALTH SERVICES DIRECTOR RANDALL L. SAWYER CHIEF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH & HAZMAT OFFICER



## Contra Costa Hazardous Materials Programs

4585 Pacheco Boulevard, Suite 100 Martinez, California 94553

> Ph (925) 335-3200 Fax (925) 646-2073 ccchazmat@cchealth.org www.cchealth.org/hazmat/

## COMPLAINT, INCIDENT, AND NOTIFICATION REPORT FORM

Type (Circle One): C I N		CASE NUMBER:		R:	190923 —02				
Received Date: 09/23/19	Received Time: 12:32 PM	_ Received	I Ву: <u>АМ</u>	Lead:_Si	)				
	_ Incident Time:								
COMPLAINANT / REPORTING PARTY:									
			🗆 RP is fro	m Facility	□Anonymous				
Organization: CONCORD PD DISPATCH			Cal OES # (if applicable)						
Primary Phone Number: Secondary Phone Number:									
Email:		···							
Address:									
City:		State:	Zip C	Code:					
FACILITY / LOCATION OF INCIDENT:									
Name:	CUPA Facility I.D.:								
Phone Number:									
Address: 1594 SCHENON									
City: CONCORD		State:_C	A Zip C	ode: <u>94521</u>					
Location Description:									
INITIAL INCIDENT DESCRIPTION:									
Concord PD request assistance with fentanyl contaminated debris									
INCIDENT TYPE / DESCRIPTION:									
Community Warning System Level (Circle Highest Level): N/A 0 1 2 3									
FACILITY  □ Fire or Explosion	ISO / MCAR		ORTATION		LANEOUS				
	□ Fatality (one or more) □ > 24 hrs. Hospital, 3 or	□ Tank Tr □ Railroad	· ·	<ul><li>□ Storm Dra</li><li>□ Drug Lab</li></ul>	ain/Creek				
□ Startup or Shutdown	more people	□ On Wat		□ Disposal/	Abandonment				
	□ Flammable Vapor Cloud	□ Pipeline		□ Odor Con	nplaint				
□ Upset	> 5,000 lbs.	□ Fuel Ta	nk [	□ Other:					
Time Enroute to Scene: 1:25 PM Time Arrived On Scene: 1:49 PM Time Departed From Scene: 3:00 PM									
REFERRED TO OTHER AGENCY:									



- Contra Costa Behavioral Health Services Contra Costa Emergency Medical Services Contra Costa Environmental Health & Hazardous Materials Programs •
- Contra Costa Health, Housing & Homeless Services Contra Costa Health Plan Contra Costa Public Health Contra Costa Regional Medical Center & Health Centers •

DTSC STATE FUNDING (if applicable):			STORMWATER STATUS (if applicable):							
CLU/ERER Number:			□ Actual Discharge □ Potential Discharge							
AGENCIES ON SCENE OR NOTIFIED:										
Agency Type	Agency	O/N	Contact Person	Phone Number	Case Number					
Fire Department	Con Fire	0	Steve Sawyer							
Law Enforcement	Concord PD	0	Sauser #377		19-12484					
Air District										
State OES										
REPORT:										
On September 23, 2019 at 12:32 PM, CCHSHMP received a request for assistance from Concord Police Department to remove suspected carfentanyl contaminated items from a residence after a person overdosed. CCHSHMP referred the request to Con Fire and responded with Con Fire, arriving on scene at 1:49 PM. According to Concord PD and Con Fire personnel, friends and/or relatives of the deceased had been in the residence cleaning up and had placed the suspected carfentanyl contaminated items in bags, so Con Fire placed these items in a 5 gallon bucket along with PPE (gloves) and paper towels used for clean up and removed the items from the residence. Concord PD stated that there was a "manipulable" amount of suspected carfentanyl with the contaminated items.  CCHSHMP was asked to provide assistance with disposal of the carfentanyl contaminated items as Concord PD has a policy that they do not handle these materials if they are not being used as evidence in a case. CCHSHMP attempted to contact a number of agencies (DTSC, DEA Lab, County Sheriff) for assistance with disposal prior to transporting the material back to the CCHSHMP hazardous materials storage area. CCHSHMP overpacked the 5 gallon bucket in a 5 gallon steel container prior to placing it in the locked hazardous materials storage unit. Concord PD Detective Greg Mahan contacted CCHSHMP at approximately 4:30 PM on September 23, 2019 and stated that they had done further investigating and now needed to retrieve the carfentanyl contaminated items for further testing. Detective Mahan took custody of the 5 gallon steel container at approximately 1:30 PM on September 24, 2019.										

Additional Required Items: Bill of Lading, Request for Invoice, and Site Safety Plan

Report Prepared by: S. Dwight

Rev. August 2019